MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 309.

Chapter 309.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Somerset to reassess cer tain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to re-assess certain taxes.

Sect. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Somerset, at their next session after the passage of this act, are hereby authorized to reassess upon the unincorporated tracts and townships of land situated in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the commissioners of said county in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-three, as their proportion of the ordinary county expenses of that year, and the taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed shall be collected according to the provisions of law without reference to the month in which they may be reassessed.

-assessed in

Sect. 2. The taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed shall be certified to the treasurer of state in like manner as is now provided by law, and by him advertised according to law within three months from the date of said reassessment.

-how collected.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Shall be certified to treasurer of state.

Approved February 12, 1864.

Chapter 310.

An act additional to an act entitled "an act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Atlantic Bank."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Provisions of act of March 3, 1862, relating to the surrender of the Atlantic Bank, extended two Years. SECT. 1. The powers and liabilities continued to the Atlantic Bank in Portland, by an act entitled "an act additional to an act, entitled an act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Atlantic Bank," approved March third, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, are hereby extended for the term of two years from the fourth day of February, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four; all suits which have been or shall be commenced in the name of said corporation, may be prosecuted to final judgment and execution; and no action pending on the fourth day of February, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four, shall abate; and no cause of action which then existed in favor of said corporation shall be lost by the expiration of the time heretofore granted to said corporation for the purposes expressed in the act aforesaid; but said corporation shall have the same rights and be under the same liabilities in all

-rights, liabilities, &c.

Снар. 311.. respects as if its corporate capacity had been continued four years by said act of March third, aforesaid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1864.

Chapter 311.

An act additional to "an act incorporating the trustees of the fund for the support of the episcopate of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the diocese of Maine."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The trustees of the aforesaid fund shall have power to take and hold real and personal estate contributed for parochial endowments or other church purposes, to the additional amount of fifty thousand dollars, and to manage and dispose of the same in accordance with the terms of the several gifts, grants or endowments, and said trustees shall keep an account with each endowment or gift comprising said fund, and report their doings in managing the same and the condition thereof to the convention of the diocese annually.

May hold real and personal estate.

to additional amount of \$50,000.

-to keep account of endowment.

Approved February 13, 1864. Lil Vicenzace be

Chapter 312.

An act to incorporate the Floods Pond Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

James W. Comins, Daniel B. Hinkley, Thomas N. Corporators. Egery, George Stetson, Eben Harding and Isaiah Stetson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Floods Pond Dam Company, with all the rights and powers of such corporations under the general laws of the state, for the purpose of building and maintaining dams and sluices, removing ledges, rocks and other obstructions and improving the navigation of the streams or brooks, which form the outlets of Floods Burnt and Springy ponds, commonly so called, in the towns of Otis and Mariaville, in the county of Hancock.

Corporate Rights, powers, &c.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have a toll of thirty-five cents per thousand feet, board measure, at a straight and sound woods scale, on all logs driven out of said streams or brooks and over the improvements which shall be made by said corporation, and a lien Lien created, thereon is hereby created, and if said toll shall not be paid within

Toll established.